--_‘-‘l'--—-* Executive Board Sub Committee

HALTON

BOROUGH COUNCIL Thursday, 15 October 2009 10.00 a.m.
Marketing Suite, Municipal Building

,,,,.:I::tb s > o /,Z/

Chief Executive

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

PART 1

Iltem Page No
1. MINUTES
2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item
is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests (subject
to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for Members), to
leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item.

3. PLANNING TRANSPORTATION REGENERATION &
RENEWAL

(A) LANDFILL ALLOWANCE TRADING SCHEME 1-6

Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 471 7395 or e-mail
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk for further information.
The next meeting of the Committee is on Thursday, 5 November 2009



ltem Page No

(B) HOUSING GROWTH POINT - INITIAL PROGRESS 7-136

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



Page 1 Agenda ltem 3a

REPORT TO: Executive Board Sub Committee
DATE: 15" October 2009

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Environment
SUBJECT: Landfill Allowance Trading Scheme
WARD(S): Borough-wide

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 This report sets out an updated position on landfill allowances for
Halton Borough Council and makes recommendations for the purchase
of further landfill allowances under the Landfill Allowances and Trading
Scheme (England) Regulations 2004.

2. RECOMMENDED: That:

21 For the purposes of LATS, the Operational Director -
Financial Services, in consultation with the Strategic
Director - Environment and the Portfolio Holders for
Environment, Leisure and Sport and Corporate Services, be
authorised to;

2.1.1 Secure contractual agreements with other local
authorities for the purchasing of permits to enable
Halton to meet its LATS targets; and

2.1.2 Trade up to the value of £250,000 per annum, subject
to budgetary provision.

2.2 Procurement Standing Order 3.1 be waived for the
purposes of the exercise of the delegated power.

2.3  Further reports are received on LATS as necessary.
3. BACKGROUND

3.1  All Waste Disposal Authorities have been allocated a diminishing
tonnage allocation of biodegradable municipal waste (BMW) that they
may landfill each year. The trading scheme is controlled under the
Landfill Allowances and Trading Scheme (England) Regulations 2004,
including potential penalties for non-compliance. This has a significant
impact on disposal options as Government guidance indicates that
68% of the waste stream is biodegradable. Key materials include
paper, card, textiles, garden and kitchen waste and furniture. A mass
balance calculation for each waste disposal authority takes into
account the amount of BMW recovered, and then determines the



3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

Page 2

percentage of BMW in residual waste, which is directly landfilled. It is
this figure that is compared to the allocated LATS allowances to
produce a surplus or deficit.

At it's meeting on 16™ November 2006 the Executive Board Sub
Committee resolved that delegated powers to trade for Landfill
Allowances were given to the Operational Director Financial Services
in consultation with the Strategic Director, Environment and the
Portfolio holders for Environment, Leisure and Sport and Corporate
Services, and that authority be granted to purchase or sell LATS
permits, provided that the cumulative face value of all such
transactions (disregarding whether purchases or sales) in any financial
year does not exceed £100,000 and subject to adequate budgetary
provision having been made (minute ES54/2006).

Estimates indicate that the financial requirement for future years
exceeds the values in the previous resolution. Therefore, additional
approvals are now required for future purchases, as outlined in his
report.

The allocated allowances for each year, and current predictions, are
shown in Table 1 below. The estimated shortfalls take into account
additional recycling and the assumption that Halton will achieve the
LAA recycling targets of 31% for 02009/10 and 34% for 2010/11.

Landfill allowances are calculated for biodegradable municipal waste
(BMW) and not total waste. Biodegradable municipal waste consists of
materials such as card, paper, garden waste etc. Total residual waste
therefore contains both BMW and non BMW (e.g. glass, cans, plastics)

Table 1. Halton’s Permitted and Estimated Landfill Allowance Levels

Biodegradable Municipal Estimated Estimated
Year Waste (BMW) Tonnage | BMW Tonnage to Shortfall in
Allowed to landfill be sent to landfill| Allowances
2009/10 27759 33183 5423
2010/11 24669 33105 8436
2011/12 21579 33105 11526
2012/13 18490 33105 14615
2013/14 17696 33105 15409
2014/15 16903 Not available Not available
2015/16 16110 Not available Not available
2016/17 15317 Not available Not available
2017/18 14524 Not available Not available
2018/19 13731 Not available Not available
2019/20 12938 Not available Not available




4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

Page 3

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Table 2 below shows the current estimates in more detail. Predictions
are made up until 2013/14, after which, waste treatment facilities could
be in place for the treatment and diversion of biodegradable waste from
landfill to sufficient levels to meet landfill allowance targets beyond that
date. Procurement of residual waste treatment capacity for Halton is,
however, complex and if waste treatment facilities are not in place by
2013/14 there will be consequences, and result in the need to obtain
additional allowances.

Table 2. Halton Landfill Allowances

2009-10| 2010-11 [2011-2012| 2012-13 | 2013-14

Halton Landfill

Allowance 27759 | 24669 | 21579 18490 17696
Allocation
Forecasted
Landfill Levels | 33182 | 33105 | 33105 33105 33105
Difference 5423 | -8436 | -11526 | -14615 | -15409
Rieficit)
Bstimated
alance -5,423 | -8,436 | -11,526 | -14,615 | -15,409

Surplus/deficit)

|
andfill allowances have already been purchased for 2009/10 to cover
the estimated shortfall in the current year. Following negotiations with
several Authorities a price of £13.50 was agreed.

To avoid future potential fines, Halton can now purchase landfill
allowances to cover predicted shortfalls for the years 2010/11 onwards.
Based upon current market offers following a request for three written
quotations, allowances are currently available @ £9.00 per tonne for
2010/11 and 2011/12 and £10.80 for 2012/13 if purchased in advance.
Alternatively, payment can be made each April at these prices plus an
RPI increase for each year.

Currently, allowances are not available from the above local authority
for 2013/14 due to internal approvals not being available until 2010;
therefore the figures shown for 2013/14 in table 3 are estimates. This
offer also provides flexibility, with the options of immediate purchase or
spreading costs over several years.

Members are advised that only one other quotation was received from
another authority that were working to an indicative price level of
£13.50 for 2010/11 and 2011/12 rising to £17.50 for 2012/13 and
2013/14.




4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

Page 4

The costs of meeting the anticipated shortfalls by purchasing additional
permits as detailed in para 4.3 are therefore shown below in table 3;

Table 3. Costs of meeting the anticipated shortfalls

2010-11 | 2011-12 | 2012-13 | 2013-14
Forecast shortfall 8436 11526 14615 15409
Unit Costs — Immediate 9 £9 £10.80 £12 60
purchase
Total — immediate purchase| £75,924 | £103,734 | £157,842 | £194,153
Unit Costs — purchase in
April each year (*assumed £9 £9.27* £11.45* £13.77
+3% per year for RPI)
Total — purchase in April | 005 954 | 0106 846 | £167,342 | £212,182
each year

For information, Members are advised that recent forward transactions
by other Waste Disposal Authorities for the years 2010/11 onwards are
detailed in Table 4 below.

Table 4. Recent LATS Transactions by Other Authorities

Date I}ﬁl? Number P;l(;:r?n;;er Total
26/03/2009 | 2012/13 226 £15.00 £3,390.00
26/03/2009 | 2011/12 1,432 £11.25 £16,110.00
26/03/2009 | 2010/11 2,365 £11.25 £26,606.00
24/01/2008 | 2011/12 6,400 £35 £224,000.00
24/01/2008 | 2010/11 11,000 £35 £385,000.00

It is Defra’s view that if landfill allowances are traded for cash, the
public procurement rules are not engaged because there is no
acquisition of supplies or services; what is being traded is the means to
landfill in a scheme year more BMW than would otherwise be
authorised by the allowances available to a Waste Disposal Authorities
(WDA) for that year. Similarly, state aid rules are not engaged as LATS
only applies to WDAs exercising their public functions and there is no
potential for the Scheme itself to affect trade between undertakings in
the EU.

Whilst it is Defra’s view that it would not be necessary for the Council to
go out to tender for the purchase of allowances, in order to deal with
the implications of the Council's Standing Orders, the
recommendations include the waiver of Standing Order 3.1, which
requires that three competitive tenders be sought for contracts between
£50k and £1M. Members are advised that this recommendation is
made on the basis that;




4.10

6.1

7.1

8.1

8.2

8.3

Page 5

49.1 Although only received two, officers actively sought three
written quotations.

4.9.2 The current offer is believed to be the best available and was
made following a recent major quotations exercise with
prospective sellers by another authority.

493 The Council is not likely to receive any better offers from
undertaking a tendering exercise.

49.4 There is a risk that the time taken to undertake a tendering
exercise may see the opportunity to purchase from the
preferred selling authority disappear

Whilst there is no certainty about future prices, which might go up or
down, it is believed that the current offer represents good value for
money and it is recommended that the Council now secure contractual
arrangements for the purchase LATS permits for the period 2010/11 to
2013/14.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

Purchasing permits for LATS shortfalls avoids potential penalties of
£150 per tonne and therefore represents a potential ‘investment to
save’ of between £1.2m in 2010-11 and £2.1m 2013-14. The financial
consequence of purchasing LATS permits has been included in the
medium term financial forecast for the authority and are proposed to be
provided for in the revenue budgets of the Council during the period
covered by this report.

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

There are no policy implications as a result of this report.

OTHER IMPLICATIONS

There are no other implications arising from this report.
IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

Children and Young People in Halton

No direct impact

Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton

No direct impact

A Healthy Halton

No direct impact



Page 6

8.4 A Safer Halton
No direct impact

8.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal
No direct impact

9.0 RISK ANALYSIS

9.1 There is a risk that, failure to secure sufficient landfill allowances will
leave the authority vulnerable to the significant financial risks
associated with failing to meet waste diversion targets.

10.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

10.1  There are no equality and diversity issues as a result of this report.

11.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

11.1  There are no background papers within the meaning of the Act



Page 7 Agenda ltem 3b

REPORT TO: Executive Board Sub-Committee
DATE: 15" October 2009

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director - Environment
SUBJECT: Housing Growth Point — Initial Progress
WARDS: Boroughwide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To inform Members of the award of Growth Point Status, allocation of
monies from DCLG’s Growth Fund, proposed funding priorities and initial
activity with the programme of development.

2.0

3.0

3.1.

3.2.

3.3.

RECOMMENDATION: That

(1) note the grant of Growth Point Status and funding allocation
from DCLG;

(2) endorse the contents of the submitted Programme of
Development (PoD);

(3) support the establishment, structure, and ongoing work of
the Mid-Mersey Growth Point Partnership Board,

(4) support the initial funding priorities identified by the Growth
Point Partnership Board and authorise the release of revenue
and capital expenditure in accordance with the priorities as
determined by the Growth Point Partnership Board.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

As previously reported to Members on the 13" December 2007 and 6"
March 2008, Halton, together with St.Helens and Warrington submitted
expressions of interest in being awarded Growth Point Status in
October 2007.

DCLG subsequently conferred this status, jointly on the 3 authorities in
July 2008. Halton, acting as ‘responsible authority’ subsequently led
on the formation of a Growth Point Partnership Board and on the
production and submission of bids for funding from the Community
Infrastructure Fund (CIF2) and the Growth Fund.

As ‘responsible authority’, Halton will receive and manage (in
accordance with HBC standing orders) the funding with respect to the
Growth Point. Funding has been awarded initially for a period of two
years.



3.4.

3.5.

3.6.

3.7.

3.8

3.8.

3.9.

Page 8

The Growth Fund Partnership Board

A Partnership Board has been established under the banner “Mid-
Mersey Growth Point Partnership Board” to direct the development and
delivery of the Growth Point programme. The Board comprises of 5
voting members and 2 non-voting representatives as follows;

St.Helens Council; Clir Brian Spencer (Chair)
Halton BC; Clir Marie Wright
Warrington BC; Clir Bob Barr

Environment Agency; Area Manager (North)

RSL Representative; Peter Styche (Helena HA).

Homes & Communities Agency (Non-voting advisor)
GONW (Housing Policy Section) (Non-voting advisor)

The Board has met 5 times to date to approve the submission of the
Community Infrastructure Fund (CIF2) bid (details below), the Growth
Fund bid, in the form of a ‘Programme of Development’ (see below)
and latterly to agree priorities for future action following the
announcement of Growth Fund allocations.

The Community Infrastructure Fund (CIF2).

Growth Point status conferred the right to bid for monies from the joint
DfT / DCLG Community Infrastructure Fund. Expressions of interest
had to be prepared and submitted within a 6 week timetable and the
Mid-Mersey partners identified a total of 14 projects (6 Halton + 2
cross-boundary) totalling some £11.3 million.

Subsequently, DfT announced the schemes invited to proceed to
submission of a full business case. Mid-Mersey had 2 schemes
selected (the maximum per area), unfortunately neither of which were
in Halton. Following the submission of the business cases, DIT has
confirmed support for one scheme, the provision of pedestrian, cycle
and greenway links between the housing sites of Chapelford and
Bruche in Warrington.

The Growth Fund and Programme of Development (PoD)

Each Growth Point was expected to prepare a Programme of
Development (PoD) setting out their proposed projects and actions to
help deliver the growth agenda. This document is intended to act as
both a project management tool and a bidding document for financial
support from DCLG’s Growth Fund. This is intended to be a living
document that will be updated and amended throughout the life of the
Growth Point programme (2008 to 2016/17). Our initial Mid-Mersey
PoD can also be viewed on the mid Mersey website,
www.mid-mersey.org.uk

Whilst in total the Growth Fund Nationally for the initial 2 years of the
programme was £100m, our PoD identified approximately £14m of
potential projects for this initial period and resulted in a notified



Page 9

allocation of approximately £4.2m for the Mid Mersey Growth Point.
Given that we are one of 20 new growth points bidding for funding, this
allocation was broadly considered a success. However, in July 2009,
DCLG informed all Growth Points that, in order to fund the
Governments Housing Pledge, there would be a reduction in capital
grant to Growth Points next financial year. For Mid Mersey this will
mean a reduction in notified grant of £999,289, giving a revised total
allocation of funding to our Growth Point of £3.2 million. A summary of
the revised funding allocation is as follows

Revised DCLG Allocation [July 2009]
Initial ‘Start Up’ 2009/10 2010/11 Total;
Allocation
Capital £1450,124 | £1302,980 | £2,753,104
Revenue £150,000 £123.180 £164,241 £287,421
£1,573,304 | £1,467,221| £3,040,525
| Total \ £150,000 | | €£1,573,304 | £1,467,221| £3,190,525 |

3.10.

Initial priorities for future action / funding

On the 2™ February, the Growth Point Partnership Board considered a
report setting out the details of the financial allocation and
recommending priorities for immediate action and funding support.
Since then, the Board has moved matters forward at both its May and
August meetings.

3.11. Initial priorities identified in February for revenue funding during
2009/10 include:
Project Poéig?al Reason
A requirement from GONW designation letter.
Water Cycle £75 000 Environment Agency has commissioned Phase 1
Study ’ ‘Scoping’ Study, due to report in April 2009 that
may identify areas for further work.
£25,000 Identified : ¢ Li | Citv Redi
Strategic oer entll led requirement from Liverpool City Region
Housing Market | annum Housing Strategy. : .
Assessment for 2 Item referred tq Housing ‘Thematlc Group’ to
years scope out requirements and timetable.
Thematic group to be established to scope out
ISntfl:g?tructure 55/5308?8 project and identify necessary resources.
Likely to be delivered at Sub-regional level.
Green Infrastructure Study was a requirement
Green Not yet | from the designation letter.
Infrastructure known | Discussions currently underway with partners
including Mersey Forest and the Environment




Page 10

Agency to scope out necessary work.

Renewable
Energy £50.000
Feasibility Study

Item referred to Infrastructure Group to investigate
and report back.

3.12. Initial priorities for capital funding during 2009/10 include:

Project Cost Reason
Identified in PoD as the key priority for the early
Affordable years of our GP programme.
Housing £1,000,000 | A Housing Thematic Group is being established
Subsidy to make recommendations to the Board on how

this should be administered.

General fund for Capital works. An
Infrastructure Thematic Group is being
established to make recommendations to the
Board on how this should be administered.

General Capital
Improvement £ 450,124
fund

3.13. A report to the Executive Board deals with the requirement to amend
the Capital Programme to reflect the receipt and management of these
monies on behalf of the Growth Point Partnership Board

Moving things forward

3.14. Beyond getting the right structures in place to move the Programme of
Development forward, the Partnership Board focus is on housing
delivery, particularly in the current and expected economic climate.
Helena Housing has been asked to develop its suggested model for an
affordable housing subsidy, including the potential to recycle grant
monies for reuse by the Board; RSLs have been invited to come
forward with proposals to deliver new additional social housing, against
which the Board may allocate growth point capital grant. The Board
has determined to have fuller information on sites where development
can take place and/or continue within the growth point, alongside
information on where sites are stalled or stopped. This consideration
runs parallel with HCA proposals to ‘kickstart’ housing development,
and from which six proposals from Warrington and one from St Helens
are undergoing due diligence by HCA. A second round of Kickstart has
recently been announced.

3.15. The housing thematic group has been set up, and a stakeholder group
of RSLs has been established under the chairmanship of the Boards’
RSL representative, along with a stakeholder group of house builders,
meeting initially for consultation on the three boroughs strategic
housing land availability assessment, including housing trajectories.
The commissioning of a new Strategic Housing Market Assessment for
the Growth Point was agreed by the Board at its August meeting.

3.16. A green infrastructure thematic group is in place and is developing a
framework to also fit with the LDF.



3.17.

3.18.

3.19.

3.20.

3.21.

4.0

4.1.

5.0

5.1

6.0

Page 11

The thematic group for transport infrastructure has been established,
and work is already underway enabling the successful scheme
supported by the CIF to start early next year. Monies have been won
from the DfT strategic studies budget for support towards feasibility
studies looking at sustainable transport measures across the Growth
Point that support housing.

The draft phase one Water Cycle scoping study has been undertaken
for the Environment Agency, and next steps identified, and the Board
has agreed to cost effectively combine the requirement for a
Renewable Energy study for mid Mersey into an intended wider
Merseyside and West Lancashire study.

Executive Board members are asked to support the initial priorities and
delegate approval of detailed expenditure to the Growth Point Board.

Growth Point Manager

The Partnership Board has authorised the appointment of dedicated
staffing, and Richard Tully has been appointed as Growth Point
Manger. Richard is on secondment from St.Helens for an initial period
of two years. He has a strong track record in regeneration, having
previously held senior positions with Ravenhead Renaissance and
ENCAMS. He is based in the Environment Directorate at Rutland
House.

Accounting Arrangements

As the ‘Responsible Authority’, Halton wil
[...]
Determinations (PS2
Returns)

Halton ‘Visions’ 2010~2025
Travel to Work- All Modes
(2001 Census)

Travel To Work : Non-Car
Modes

Travel To Work : Non-Car
Modes (%)

Community Infrastructure
Fund



Page 17

Y& m
|




Page 18

Foreword

Government announced its intention to extend the Growth Point Programme to cover authorities
in the north in its Housing Green Paper of July 2007. Following the submission of initial
expressions of interest in October 2007, Halton, St.Helens and Warrington were awarded Growth
Point Status at the end of July 2008.

In the twelve weeks since the confirmation of Growth Point Status, the three authorities have been
working together, with key service providers and stakeholders to establish a Growth Point
Partnership, to agree a Vision and objectives for the partnership and to begin establishing a firm
programme of actions to deliver these.

This document represents our initial Programme of Development (2009) for submission to the
Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) and Government Office for the North
West (GONW) and sets out our aims for the Mid-Mersey area, how we intend to work together to
achieve growth and to secure the maximum benefit from that growth for our communities.

The document is being submitted by Halton Borough Council on behalf of the Partnership Board
and with the support of the Halton, St.Helens and Warrington Councils.

Q. Cppldde ]

Chair ojMid-Mersey Clir Bob Barr Area Director
Partnership Board Warrington Borough (Merseyside & Cheshire)
Council English Partnerships

Clir Brian Spencer
St.Helens Council

S A, Siehe M . pua‘&

Area Manager (North) Helena Hodsing Halton Borough Council
Environment Agency

Codo HTaon / m//t//z Qjm:m

Carol Hudson David Parr Diana Terris

Chief Executive of St.Helens Chief Executive of Halton Chief Executive of

Council Borough Council Warrington Borough
Eliot Lewis-Ward Council



Page 19

1. Executive Summary

The Mid-Mersey area was awarded New Growth Point (NGP) s
[...]
be reviewed in 2009 prior
to submission of the revised Programme of
Development.

The Partnership Board has resolved to
employ dedicated staff to manage the growth
point programme. The intention is to utilise
the £150,000 initial Growth Fund allocation
to employ two staff; a Programme Manager

and a Growth Point Officer.  Additional
monies will be sought to fund these posts
beyond an initial two year period. Job
descriptions have been prepared and
Halton’s (as the employing authority) HR
procedures complied with. The recruitment
process will be instigated upon the receipt of
initial the Growth Fund allocation.

These posts are seen as important to the
successful delivery of the growth point
programme. They will provide an invaluable
single point of contact for and liaise with and
between key partners. They will enable the
delivery of the growth agenda without the
need to further divert existing resources from
within the LPA’s policy planning function
(impacting on delivery of Core Strategies and
other important framework documents).

By providing a central hub for information
exchange, development of strategy and for
implementation, the dedicated delivery team
will allow us to realise added value from the
Growth agenda by maximising opportunities
to align actions of key stakeholder across
borough boundaries. Only by doing this will
we truly achieve the full benefits and realise
sustainable growth.

23



Page 41

Figure 05 : Mid-Mersey Growth Point Partnership Structure

CENTRAL PARTNERSHIP BOARD

St.Helens Council : Clir Brian Spencer (Chair]
Halton BC : Clir Marie Wright
\Warrington BC : Clir Bob Barr
Environment Agency : Area Manager North (Steven Moore)
English Partnerships / HaCA : (Eliot Lewis-\Ward)
RSL's : Peter Styche
GON\YY (Observer) : Head of Housing Policy (Nicola Baird)
) ~

r\ e L et Envi )
FTESTT '\"-'-:"“'-'-J“-‘")) ’:Fg English Partnerships g _'m)'r‘_”:'m"m
!iﬁLTQ'\N St Helens Council s W Agency

DIRECTORS GROUP

Halton BC : Environment Director (D
[...]
oad 50,0008 50,0008 0 o 50,0008
footway and resolve footway parking issues
(Chapelford - Pedestrianfcycleway 350,000 300,000 50,000 150,000 200,000
improvements, links to High Schools and LTP Access]
business parks. allocationsy
[Chapelford - Whittle Brook greenway 200,0008 200,0008 0 100,000 100,000
widening and lighting
TOTAL 5,348,000] 4,288000] 1060,000] 1.973,000] 3.375,000)
ESTIMATE| CIF | MATCH | 2009/10 | 20101
Grand Total for Growth Point | 15350,426] 11,302,926] 4,047,500] 6,802,716] 8,547,710




Page 136

L7 A
I\ |

b :’\\

119



	Agenda
	3a Landfill Allowance Trading Scheme
	3b Housing Growth Point Œ Initial Progress
	Mid-mersey Growth Point Programme of Development 2009




Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD SUB COMMITTEE 
 
At a meeting of the Executive Board Sub Committee on Thursday, 15 October 2009 in 
the Marketing Suite, Municipal Building 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Wharton (Chairman) and Nelson  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Harris 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None   
 
Officers present: M. Reaney, G. Ferguson, A. Cross, B. Dodd, J. Unsworth and 
Tully 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 

 
 
 Action 

ES26 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 24th September 

2009 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

 

   
 PLANNING, TRANSPORTATION, REGENERATION AND 

RENEWAL PORTFOLIO 
 

   
ES27 LANDFILL ALLOWANCE TRADING SCHEME  (LATS)  
  
  The Sub-Committee considered a report which set 

out the implications of the Landfill Allowances and Trading 
Scheme (LATS) on the Council, and the Authority’s current 
and predicted LATS position until 2013/14. 
 
 At a previous meeting of the Sub-Committee it was 
resolved that delegated powers to trade for Landfill 
Allowances were given to the Operational Director, Financial 
Services, in consultation with the Strategic Director, 
Environment and the Portfolio holders for Environment, 
Leisure and Sport and Corporate Services, and that 
authority be granted to purchase or sell LATS permits, 
provided that the sum value of all such transactions 
(disregarding whether purchases or sales) in any financial 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 



years did not exceed £100,000 and subject to adequate 
budgetary provision having been made (Minute ES54/2006). 
 
 The Sub-Committee was advised that estimates 
indicated that the financial requirement for future years 
exceeded the value in the previous resolution. Therefore, 
additional approvals were now required for future purchases. 
 
 In order to avoid future potential fines, Halton could 
now purchase landfill allowances to cover predicted 
shortfalls for the year 2010/11 onwards. Based upon current 
market offers following a request for three written quotations, 
allowances were currently available at £9 per tonne for 
2010/11 and 2011/12 and £10.80 for 2012/13 if purchased in 
advance. Alternatively, payment could be made each April at 
these prices plus an RPI increase for each year. 
 
 Currently, allowances were not available for 2013/14 
due to internal approvals not being available until 2010, 
therefore the figures shown for 2013/14 were estimates. 
This offer also provided flexibility with the options of 
immediate purchase or spreading costs over several years. 
 
 Members were advised that only one other quotation 
was received from another authority that were working to an 
indicative price level of £13.50 for 2010/11 and 2011/12 
rising to £17.50 for 2012/13 and 2013/14. 
 
 It was noted that it was DEFRA’s view that if landfill 
allowances were traded for cash, public procurement rules 
were not engaged because there was no acquisition of 
supplies or services. Although it was DEFRA’s view that it 
would not be necessary for the Council to go out to tender 
for the purchase of allowances, in order to deal with the 
implications of the Council’s Standing Orders, the Sub 
Committee was requested to consider waiver of Standing 
Order 3.1, which required that three competitive tenders be 
sought for contracts between £50k and £1m. 
 
 Whilst there was no certainty about future prices, 
which might go up or down, it was believed that the current 
offer represented good value for money and it was 
recommended that the Council now secure contractual 
arrangements for the purchase LATS permits for the period 
2010/11 to 2013/14. 
 
 RESOLVED: That for the purposes of LATS, the 
Operational Director – Financial Services, in consultation 
with the Strategic Director – Environmental and the Portfolio 
Holders for Environment, Leisure and Sport and Corporate 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Environment/ 
Operational 
Director Financial 



Services, be authorised to; 
 
 (1) secure contractual arrangements with other local 
authorities for the purchasing of permits to enable Halton to 
meets LATS  targets; and 
 
 (2) trade up to the value of £125,000 for 2011/12, 
£175,000 for 2012/2013 and up to £250,000 for 2013/2014 
subject to budgetary provision; 
 
 (3) Procurement Standing Order 3.1 be waived for the 
purposes of the exercise of the delegated power; and 
 
 (4) further reports be received on LATS as necessary. 

Services 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   
ES28 HOUSING GROWTH POINT – INITIAL PROGRESS  
  
  The Sub-Committee had been previously advised that 

Halton, together with St. Helens and Warrington had 
submitted expressions of interest in being awarded Growth 
Point Status. The Department Communities Local 
Government (DCLG) had subsequently awarded funding for 
a period of two years of £4.2m. However, in July 2009 
DCLG informed all Growth Points that in order to fund the 
Government’s Housing Pledge, there would be a reduction 
in Capital Grant to Growth Points in the next financial year. 
For Mid-Mersey this would mean a reduction in notified grant 
of £999,289 giving a revised total allocation of funding to our 
Growth Point of £3.2m. 
 
 In order to direct the development and delivery of the 
Growth Point Programme, a Partnership Board had been 
established under the banner Mid-Mersey Growth Point 
Partnership Board. The Board comprised of five voting 
members and two non-voting representatives as follows: 
 
St. Helens Council; Councillor Brian Spencer (Chair) 
Halton BC; Councillor Marie Wright 
Warrington BC; Councillor Bob Barr 
Environment Agency; Area Manager (North) 
RSL Representative; Peter Styche (Helena HA) 
Homes and Community Agency (non-voting adviser) 
GONW (Housing Policy Section) (non-voting adviser) 
 
 The Board had met five times to date to approve the 
submission of the Community Infrastructure Fund bid, the 
Growth Fund bid, in the form of a programme development 
and to agree priorities for future action following the 
announcement of Growth Fund allocations. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 The Board had agreed the initial priorities for revenue 
and capital funding during 2009/10 and details were outlined 
in the report. 
 
 Beyond getting the right structures in place to move 
the programme of development forward, the Partnership 
Board focus was on housing delivery, particularly in the 
current and expected economic climate. The following 
initiatives were being progressed: 
 

- Helena Housing had been asked to develop its 
suggested model for an affordable housing subsidy, 
including the potential to recycle grant monies for re-
use by the Board; 

 
- RSLs had been invited to come forward with 

proposals to deliver new additional social housing; 
 
- fuller information on sites where development could 

take place and or continue within the Growth Point 
was being sought, alongside information on where 
sites were stalled or stopped; 

 
- a Housing Thematic Group had been set up; 
 
- a stakeholder group of RSLs had been established 

under the Chairmanship of the Board RSL 
representative along with a stakeholder group of 
housebuilders; 

 
- the commissioning of a new Strategic Housing Market 

Assessment for the Growth Point had been agreed by 
the Board; 

 
- a Green Infrastructure Thematic Group was in place 

and a framework developed to fit with the LDF; 
 
- a Thematic Group for Transport Infrastructure had 

been established and work was already underway 
enabling the successful scheme supported by the CIF 
to start early next year; 

 
- DFT Strategic Studies budget funding had been 

achieved for support towards feasibility studies 
looking at sustainable transport measures across the 
Growth Point that supports housing; 

 
- the draft Phase 1 Water Cycle Scoping Study had 

been undertaken; and 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



- a Growth Point Manager, Richard Tully, had been 
appointed. 

 
 RECOMMENDED: That the Sub Committee  
 
 (1) note the grant of Growth Point Status and funding 
allocation from DCLG; 
 
 (2) endorse the contents of the submitted Programme 
of Development (PoD);  
 
 (3) support the establishment, structure and ongoing 
work of the Mid-Mersey Growth Point Partnership Board; 
and 
 
 (4) support the initial funding priorities identified by 
the Growth Point Partnership Board and authorise the 
release of revenue and capital expenditure in accordance 
with the priorities as determined by the Growth Point 
Partnership Board. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Environment 
 
 
 
 

   
MINUTES ISSUED: 2nd November 2009  

CALL IN:  10 November 2009  

Any matter decided by the Executive Board Sub Committee 
may be called in no later than 10 November 2009. 

 

 

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 10.37 a.m. 


